



SAN DIEGO COUNTY INDIAN GAMING LOCAL COMMUNITY BENEFIT COMMITTEE

Application Form For FY 2011-2012 Grants

- A. Name of Jurisdiction: San Diego Sheriff's Department Alpine Station
- B. Mailing Address of Jurisdiction: <u>2751 Alpine Boulevard</u>, Alpine, CA 91901
- C. Name of Project: Alpine/Viejas Automated License Plate Reader (ALPR)
- D. Impacts are associated with which casino(s)? Viejas
- E. The following uses are the priorities for receipt of grant money. Please check all the priorities the project satisfies:

Law Enforcement: XXX	Fire Services	Emergency Medical Services
Environmental Impacts	Water Supplies	Waste Disposal
Behavioral Health	Public Health	Planning and Adjacent Land Uses
Roads	Recreation and Youth Programs	Child Care Programs

- F. On a separate sheet, please provide the following:
 - A complete description of the project;

- 2) Evidence showing the relationship between the project and impacts on your jurisdiction associated with the particular casino(s) listed under "D" above, and data linking the percentage of the requested funding to the percentage of impacts associated with particular casinos (include the data source); and
- 3) An explanation of how the proposed project will mitigate impacts of casino(s).
- G. Type of grant for which you are applying: (Check each that applies)
- 60% Nexus Grant (note that only County of San Diego Offices and Departments are eligible for this type of grant)¹ XXX
- 2. 20% Non-Nexus Grant

These "20% Non-Nexus Grants" are intended only for local jurisdictions (County, cities and special districts) impacted by Barona and/or Sycuan Casinos.

3. 20% Non-Nexus Grant XXX

These "20% Non-Nexus Grants" are intended for local jurisdictions (County, cities and special districts) impacted by casinos of Tribes NOT paying into the Special Distribution Fund² and for assistance to local jurisdictions for one-time large capital projects.

- H. What is the project's estimated time frame? July 1, 2012 June 30, 2013
- Proportionate share of the project expenditure that mitigates the impact from the casino(s): 100%
- J. Amount of funding requested through this application: \$79,627.60
- K. What will be the total cost of the project? \$79,627.60
- L. If total cost of the project exceeds amount of funding requested, please name other sources of funding that will be contributed to the project and the amount provided by each source: ______
- M. On a separate sheet, please describe how you intend to meet the requirement that grant recipients must provide notice to the public, either through a slogan, signage or other mechanism, which states that the project has received funding

¹ County of San Diego is the only "local government jurisdiction" that meets two or more nexus criteria.

² Campo, La Jolla (proposed), La Posta, Pala, Pauma, Rincón, San Pasqual, Santa Ysabel and Viejas Bands.

from the Indian Gaming Special Distribution Fund and further identifies the particular Individual Tribal Casino Account from which the grant derives.

Please e-mail the complete Application to Eric.Lardy@sdcounty.ca.gov AND handdeliver or mail a copy with the page containing the original Authorized Signature to the following address by March 16, 2012.

> County of San Diego Attn. Mr. Eric Lardy 1600 Pacific Highway Room 212, MS A6 San Diego, CA 92101

I, Andrea Arreola, hereby acknowledge that the grant funds requested herein shall be used solely for the purpose that to the best of my knowledge mitigates impacts from casino projects. In compliance with AB 158, I agree to ensure that all grant funds received shall be deposited in a separate interest-bearing account; and at the completion of the project, I agree to return any earned interest or cost savings from the project to the County for reallocation by the Indian Gaming Local Community Benefit Committee.

Submitted by: Andrea Arreola

Title: Lieutenant

(Print name)

Date: March 16, 2012

(Authorized Signature)

CONTACT PERSON: Name: Jose Sanchez, Lieutenant

Phone: 619-659-2600

Fax: 619-659-2650

E-mail Address: Jose.Sanchez@sdsheriff.org

San Diego County Indian Gaming Local Community Benefit Committee

Attachment F

Description of Project:

This project will fund the acquisition cost for an Automated License Plate Reader (ALPR) and a marked Sheriff's patrol vehicle for the Alpine Sheriff's Station.

The highest number of calls for service received by the Sheriff's Department from Tribal lands is vehicle theft. Even as the incidence of other crimes has dropped in our region, vehicle thefts have continued to rise. The most common sites for thefts are parking lots located at shopping centers, malls, apartment complexes, entertainment venues, and transit stops. The motives behind the thefts are diverse, including:

- · To facilitate other crimes, particularly robberies and violent assaults
- To sell the vehicle
- To sell the parts
- To trade for drugs
- To go joyriding
- · To commit insurance fraud
- To defraud the lender or body shop

The Alpine Sheriff's Station proposes to deploy a radio car equipped with ALPR technology. The radio car services the areas that include the Viejas Casino and the surrounding areas. Deputies will be responsible for "sweeping" the parking lots of the casino and community to identify stolen cars and to respond accordingly.

The most obvious use for the ALPR is the recovery of stolen vehicles, but the ALPR system is able to recognize and match license plate information against any database or conduct surveillance in any environmental setting and under any lighting conditions.

The law enforcement application benefits:

- Traffic Management
- Narcotics and drug interdiction
- Surveillance and vehicle patterns
- Criminal warrants and fugitive apprehension
- Stolen vehicles and wanted vehicles (BOL alerts)
- Automobile repossessions
- Amber Alert Program
- Speed enforcement and speed analysis
- Perimeter control
- Covert and overt design options

2

- Intelligence gathering
- International/Domestic Terrorism Watch list targets
- Parole/probations violations
- Sex Offender monitoring

Information captured by the system is searchable and when retrieved can supply date, time, location (by GPS coordinates) and a color photo of the vehicle. This system is easily operated by the deputy in the vehicle. It is run in the "background" of the normal Mobile Data Computer (MDC) operations. If a target vehicle is located by the system an alert is sounded and the deputy will see a color photograph of the vehicle and the license plate.

The presence of the ALPR as a crime fighting tool will insure increased recovery of stolen vehicles, greater apprehension for criminal suspects for auto theft and other related crimes, and will provide greater security and safety for the community. The technology provided by the ALPR offers a more accurate and timely information for staff making enforcement decisions.

Cost of Project:

The total projected cost of the patrol car equipped with an ALPR is \$79,627.60. The cost breakdown is as follows:

ALPR system			
SLATE-950-LE-P ALPR	\$18,300.00		
PIPS service fee	\$ 1,500.00		
Freight (nontaxable)	\$ 95.00		
Tax at 7.75%	\$ 1,418.25		
Extended warranty (2 additional years)	\$ 3,000.00		
Sub-total	\$24,313.25		
Vehicle and Support Platform			
Dodge Charger - Police Package	\$40,000.00		
Motorola MDC (+ 1 year extended warranty)	\$ 6,077.91		
Vehicle Computer Modem	\$ 2,662.00		
Motorola ASTRO XTL 5000 Mobile Radio	\$ 4,602.00		
	\$53,341.91		
ISF Fees (\$77,655 at 2.54%)	\$ 1,972.44		
Total cost	\$79,627.60		



February 13, 2012

Todd Cloaninger Administrative Analyst Contracts Division San Diego County Sheriff's Department Phone 858-974-2705 Fax 858-573-6244

REF: Mobile Law Enforcement License Plate Recognition (ALPR) New Low Profile "SLATE" 4-Camera System with "PAGIS" "SPECIAL PRICING"

Todd,

Thank you for the opportunity to quote our Mobile Law Enforcement Automated License Plate Recognition (ALPR) System referred to as PAGIS. PIPS Technology has been the industry leader in ALPR systems worldwide for over 18 years. When considering an ALPR vendor, I hope you will take into consideration the following key points about our company:

- Our <u>only</u> market focus is specializing in Automatic License Plate Recognition technologies.
- As an Original Equipment Manufacturer, we design, manufacture, and develop our own hardware and software – we control the quality and support of our products from start to finish.
- PIPS offers an ALPR "back-end" analysis software package (BOSS) that provides data-mining of "historic" license plate information obtained and stored from all deployed mobile (and fixed) systems within your department.
- Our technology has passed a rigorous 5-protocol day and night testing procedure by the CHP with successful capture and plate interpretation rates of 92% obtained at speeds up to 120 miles per hour in various conditions that simulate the mobile law enforcement environment. Our durable camera mounts were designed by law enforcement for law enforcement deployment.
- We have an established western U.S. sales and support office based in the Los Angeles and Orange County Area.

I am pleased to provide you with the following pricing for one (1) <u>Four</u> camera new "low profile" ALPR system "hard" mounted and integrated into your existing Laptop / MDC in a patrol vehicle.

Phone: (949) 280-1716

E-mail: info@pipstechnology.com

Fax: (949) 770-8824



A Federal Signal Company

QTY	DESCRIPTION	PRICE	
1	SLATE-950-LE-P Police ALPR PAGIS units to include: Four SLATE dual lens cameras with IR <u>and</u> color overview; all custom camera cabling; PIPS ALPR processor-trunk mounted; <u>GPS module</u> ; All required PAGIS and ALPR software installed on the processor; Light bar mounting brackets and plates. Will provide Slick top bracket.	\$ 18,300	\$ 18,300
1	PIPS SRVC-FE MOBILE - ON SITE Installation	\$ 700	\$ 700
1	PIPS SRVC-FE MOBILE – ON SITE Training and Commissioning (align cameras, load software, test connectivity and provide training for users and admin)	\$ 800	\$ 800
	Freight		\$ 95
	\$18,300@7.75% Tax		\$ 1,418.25
	TOTAL:		\$ 21,313.25
2	Optional Two additional years of extended warranty for three full years of coverage. (\$1,500 per system per year after year one.)	\$ 1,500	\$ 3,000

Scope of Work:

Our quote <u>includes</u> installation. During that time, our system will be installed in your designated vehicle, and you or the appropriate personnel will receive training on both PAGIS and your existing BOSS by our representative.

All PIPS equipment hardware and software is covered by a one-year parts and labor warranty. Maintenance agreements are available for both our hardware and software products. These agreements supply you with upgrades and improvements to our OCR engine for enhanced plate detection capabilities and software upgrades for BOSS and PAGIS in addition to all hardware sold by PIPS Technology, Inc. (cameras, processor, cables, connectors and/or touch screen monitor).

Please let me know if you require any other information. I can be reached directly at 949-280-1716 should you have any questions regarding the content of this quotation.

Best Regards,

Kris Robinson Senior Sales Manager PIPS Technology a Federal Signal Company

Customer Acceptan	ce of Quotation:
Name	
Title	
Date	-
Blanket Purchase O	rder #527866

Page two

1108 E. Raymond Way Anaheim, Ca. 92801 Phone: (949) 280-1716 Fax: (949) 770-8824

E-mail: info@pipstechnology.com

1

San Diego County Indian Gaming Local Community Benefit Committee

Attachment M

Notice to the Public:

The Sheriff's Alpine Station would notify the public of an award for an Automated License Plate Reader (ALPR) and a marked Sheriff's patrol vehicle through a press release and other publicity as determined by the Sheriff's Media Relations personnel. The Alpine Station personnel would also announce the award at community meetings and forums.